Toltu te
Land whenuza i

Information PP )

Crown Pastoral Land
Tenure Review

Lease name: Glenfoyle
Lease number: Po 364

Public submissions

These submissions wera receivad as a result of the public advertising of

the preliminary pmflusal for tenure review.

November J03




W&kut]pu Tramping and Mountaineering Club

e ! P O Box 137
Y . e Quecnstown
SRR Vi \
Y ) f‘:_‘_
()} V Valuations
P O Box 13443
Christchurch T F
n UNDER "
16 July 2003 “RYLEP\SE oy N ! (O
|\ 1 J ! U
Attention: Barry Drench | Y r
; GIENF RE |
We have perused the above proposal. Without having been to the area in
consideration we believe that the proposal is satisfactory.
We appreciate io have the opportunity to been able to comment.
Yours faithfully
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Barry Danch

From: Ken Taylor [ken.taylor@dtz.co.nz)
Sent:  Sunday, 3 August 2003 16:06
To: Barry Dench

Cc: cpearsonBBgpacl.corn

Subject: FW: {no subjact)

HI Barry,

This ended up In my mail box, s0 am forwarding It to you. At the last count Chrls waa ovarseas, so posslbly
my address was what he had.

Kean Taylor
DTZ New Zaaland Limitad
Alexandra

amnfl: ken.taylor@@dtiz.co.nz |

——-0riginal Massaga-----

From: cpearsonB6@acl.com [mallto: cpearsonB6@aocl.com] I

Sant: Sunday, 3 August 2003 2:48 p.m.

To: Ken Taylor

Cc: cpearson86@aol.com _

Subject: (no subject) 'V
To: \\“D\.?\ 1‘\)\"'{:\11
Tenure Review Team Leader \,\’(}"*%ED . N,\U“ s
CQuotable Valus New Zsaland Limitad “?&. \?Q'&N\

P O Box 13 443 N W
CHRISTCHURCH QFt

Fh: (03) 341-1834

Fax: (03) 341-16835

|
Dear Sir: |

{ am writing to comment on the Glenfoyle Tenure review. Becauss it seems to Iaata cut areas that have
significant conservation values. The Pastoral lsase Is quite steap and extends up to over 1200 m elavation
and encompassas the tops of a significant ridga, however only ona small part of the araa Ia to be retained In
crown ownership and this doss not include the tops. Now the renge tops have fantastlc views and would
claarly ba of interast frorn & recreational point of view howaver, whila thera Is provision for public accesa to
Bluenose thera Is none to Great Rock, which Is slightly higher, | would prafer that the entire northeast corner
of the Pastoral Leass, ancompassing the summite of Great Rock and Bluenose be added ta the ragion to be
protected. This would produce a Conservation area more in keeplng with other similar tenure reviews and
would aleo rationalize tha boundaries go that we do not have a emall DOC reserve as an Island surrounded by
freshold land. It would also allow a range top reserve to be created In the future.

Bast Regards,
Chria Paargon

Dr Chrls Pearson

National Geodetic Survey
Illnois Geodetic Advisor
IDOT Admin Bldg Rm 003
Springfield IL 62764-0001
ph 217 524 4890

03/08/2003
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fax 217 524 4149
EMAIL Chris.Pearson@noaa. gov

PS | am 2/3 of the way through a 3 year posting in the US. Wa will ba back in about & year though and | am
waiching the tenure raview scena.

RISCLAIMER
Thia email and the information contained in it and in any attaclunents are confldential and may also be privileged. Ttis
intended only for the addresses{s} named above, If vou bave received this email in errar, pleasa notify the vender
immediately and dalets the original messuge. You are got authorised w0 disclose, copy, alter or distribute this email or
any part of it. Any alteratlon of thia email or any attachment may constitute a fraudulent nct.
Authentication can only be made by reference tw e signed hard copy of the original. We have taken precautions to
mlnimlise the risk of sending software viruses, but we ndvise you to cary out your own virus checks. We cannot accapt
any liability for any loss or damuge caused by software viruses, To the extent that there are opinions or views expressed
In thls small, they ars those of the individual sender und may noL necessarily, reflect the views of DTZ New Zealand
Limited MR F.IN.Z.
For more infortnation please contaet: halpUl@diz.cong

Visit httpe/www . dtico.ne for DTZ news, listings, research and publications.

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by DTZ New Zealand
Limited IT Dept - For more information please contact DTZ Helpdesk on help!tl@dtz.co.nz

03/08/2003



@ OTAGO CONSERVATION BOARD

Cur ref: 5BC-08-34

1 August 2003

Commissioner of Crown Lands T
c/- Quolable Value New Zealand Lid T !
Box 13 443 . s i
CHRISTCHURCH L o

Dear Sir
SUBMISSION ON TENURE REVIEW OF GLENFOYLE PASTORAL ILEASE

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Preliminary Proposal for the tenure review
of the Glenfoyle Pastoral Lease.

The Otago Conservation Board supports the following aspects of the preliminary proposal;

¢ the designation of about 435 ha as land to be restored to Crown control as a conservation
. area;

+ he proposed conservation covenant and easements.
We appreclate the opportunity to provide comment on this proposal and we are willing to
claborate on any of the above.

) Yours faithfully

Ao ela /Qﬂ)

v
s R "\_\_ 1
U a™h \! \“ e ) I\G‘
Fergus Sutherlind "?\L\E‘E um? Q\;“\\\h \\I\j\

Chairperson 0“”\(;\\;\“ v

Dox 3244, Thaedin, New Zenland Phone: (03) 474 6936 Foaw (03} 477 8626 Loonll mclark@doc govlJAH)
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PO Box 13 443 N
CHRISTCHURCH NZ Upper Ghutha Branch
Ci- PO Box 38

Dear Slr, ' E';'ﬁ:,:"&“;ao g182

LENFO —= -

We would be pleased if you would accapt this submission on behalf of our branch of the
Royal Forest and Bird Protection Soclaty that has a cument membarship of 184. The wider
membarship of cur Sodlety Ia 55,000 members natlormMde, In 57 branches. Qur Sodely Is
well known for e work In protacting the environment throughout New Zealand.

Ted: (03) 443 8865
Faic {03) 443 TOGE

Qur branch, as doas the whole of our Society, fully supports the process of Tenure Review.

Woa camled out an ingpection of this property soma flve yaars ago after it was first mertioned at a NGOs
meating. We would llka to thank Mr Kane for aliowing us to do so.

1. Qeneml:

Qlenfoyle is a moderately sized property of approximstely 4, 500 ha. it ls sltuated on what is known as
the Grand View Range of hills: half the property drains Into the Lindls River catchment to the east and the
other half into the Clutha river caichment to the wast.  The Grand View Range Ia of slgnificant landscapa
Importance and forma a large part of the backdrop to the sastemn side of the Upper Clutha bealn.  Apart
from a smafl area of aasy rolling country that has been culttvated on the west of the property; the lower
slopas of Glenfoyle are mainly In exotic grasses. Thase slopas have been developed out of tussock by
over-sowing and top-dreasing with fertiiiser, using an asropiane. Thesa siopas stlll camy a conslderable
amount of woody vagetation in the way of matagour, coproama and kanuka: brar Is also present.

The upper alcpas still camy acime tall tussock and towards the northem end at Mt Bluenose tha country |s
less modified and more alpine In s vegetation.

The bulk of tha property is aither Class Vi or Class VI land.
A small part of LINDIS RAP A10 and all of LINDIS RAP A11 are contalned within Glanfayle.
2. The Proposal as Presented:

Tha following designations with covenants are proposed:

1. To be restored to full Crown ownership and controf as a conservation ares subfect to covenants for
8CCESS pUrposes under Soction 35(2)(b)(1) and Section 36(1)(a) Crown Fastors! Land Act 1998

Area: 435 ha (approximately) outlinad In pink on the plan appsnded.

2. To be disposad of by way of freehold disposal to the holder subject to covenants for access purposes
and a protectivae machanism under Saction 35(3) and Saction 40(1)(b) Crown Pastoref Land Act 1998
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Area; 3,100 ha (approximataly) outiined green on the plan, to the holdar, Glenfoyle Ltd:

3. Summary:

Wa saa this prellminary proposal as being a reasonable outcome to this review.  However there should
be sorme adjustments made In the designations of the land, and one serious omission with regard to
accass rectified to fully meet the alms of the Crown Pastoral Lend Act 1588,

« That the LINDIS RAF A11 AND part of RAP A10 are to be Joined together to foim a larger
conservation area (Shown “CA1" on the plan) Is positive recognition of the importance of the
conservation values contained In thesa two RAPS: we fully support this move.  However If the area
had been Increased in alze to include Mt Bluenosa, it would have been better atill.

+  Wa sea that the amall kenuka foreat (Shown “CC1“on the plan) abwwve the raad to the airstrp and
below the crest of the Grand View Range on its westemn side I3 fo he protectad by a covenant.  This
is to be commendad.

» That 3,100 ha are to be dispossd of on a freehoid basia Is a loglcal outcome: If It Is managed In such
a way as to keep It scologically sustainable by the application of fertiliser. To do this It has also to be

financlally viable.

* Agthe QLDC District Scherme is not all that robust and as (t can also be alterad, It Is important that a
landscape covenant be plsced on any title to protect the Grand View Range from undue earth works

or forestry above the valley floor.

« Of considerable concarn to us 1a the fact that no provision huabommaqﬂtTrapy ngllc acCosn, even
on foot, to the crest of the Grand View Range. R R r’,“'r E 11
4. Access: UFHLIAL Ilﬂ‘UHMH! N AL[

We would be pieased to refar you to the Summary of the Preliminary Proposal on page 7, 5™ paragraph.

. The proposel hag two eﬂwnmnta dea.‘gnod to provkie pubﬂc accoss bc:th thmugh the higher a!fftude
partsofthapmparty part of a possih fufure throual o g the Grand vVig ilei-
andf glong the same crest route as a means of galning access to tne pmpoasd Camp Croak cunsarvaﬁon
area. These easements provide access on fool, on or accompanied by horses end non-motorised
vahiclas. "

That there Is to be walking access along thia ridge Is good, but an there is no provision for accass to it, it
Iz of no great use.  Wa would like to palnt out that:

{a) Thera s at prasent a lagel road from 5HB8 A to the top of the Grand View Range. This road passes
the prasent Glanfoyle homestead. We fully understand and appreciate the reluctance of the people
iiving thera to having the public using a road past thelr front gate.  However wa sea no reason why a
practical solution could not be fourd for this problem by way of a diversion around the homestead to the
north.

(b) W do not regard a walking route along the crest of this range as a pogsibllity. For a successful
outcome of the tenure review procass of this property, and also the other three properties involved on the
Grand View Range, [t Is asasntial that there be access provided both at the two ends and also at other
points of the route. It Is also extremely Important that any point of acceas must also be regarded as a

point of exit In an emergency.




WRELEASED UNDER THE
OFFICIAL {HFORMATION ACT”
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{c) This legal road after passing the homestead and other outbulidings deviates considerably from the
prasarnt metalled formation to the sirstrip - sse attached portlon of the cadastral map - but impartantly, it
also continues on to finlsh up in Sandy Polnt, the run to the south of Glenfoyle which is also in the tenure
review process. .

{d) Although there are other famm tracks to the crest of the range through other properties, thia legal road
is the only road, and therefore the only legal access to the crest of the range between Timaru creok in the

north, and Long Gully to the south of Sandy Point.

(@) A conservation area is baing creatad on the other side of the range. We would balleve that the
publlc of New Zaaland should be entitied to have reasonable access to that area. *... Section 24(b)(c}(l)
The securing of public access to and enjoyment of roviewable land..."”

It would be against the intentions of the CPL Act and also the Conservation Management Strategy for
Otago If the public were excluded from enjoying this route along the Grand View Range bacause of a lack
of sccess to it.  f each preliminary proposal, put to each nun-holder, were to deacriba the route as a
future possibiiy the exclualon of the public could bacome a reality.  This will not happen If the matter s
rectiled on Glanfoyle.  The possibilities for recreation for the future population must be considarad now.

§. The Landscape:

In the Summary of the Preliminary Proposal on page 7, 1% paragraph: mention is made that the small
kanuka forest which is to be protected by a covenant, *.. provides an attractive exemple of a natural
component in an otherw/se pastoral landscape...” Whils this pastoral landscape has been 10 some
axtent modified; with its woody plants as well as the kanuka It |s still relatively natural, and higher up it is
atlll a tussock laracape. |t forms the eastern backdrop to the Upper Clutha basin. 1t is seen by
thousands of people pasaing up and down SHB A, on the aeast side of the Clutha River and from SHE on
the west side. It s on the main route from the Lindis and Central Otago to Lakes Hawea and Wanaka
and through to the West Coast; it Is an extremely Important landscape.

it Is cisssified as An Outstanding Natural Landecape in the Queanstown Lakes Disgtrict Scheme Plan,

While this Is something, we do not consider the QLDC plan is atrong encugh to protect the festures that :
maka It an Qutstanding Natural Landscape, Wa belleve a covenant should be attached to tha freshold

title to protect It from such things as undua sarthworks, ungympathetic structures and forestry.  Foresiry

could be congidered a legitimate use for the lower tand If the Importance of the landscape was reflected in

the cavenant.

8. Land to be Designated Freshold:

It t» noted in the Summary, 3.2, last paragraph, pags 5, that mosat of this property Is Clags VIl land
(approximately 1110ha) and Clasa VIi (approximately 183gha).  Class VI land ls coneldered capable of
being umed for pastoral purposas, while Clags VI lanx is regarded as marginal.  As most of the property
haa been over-sown and top-dressed from the alr, it must be presumed that it I8 economic to do so.
Fertilising the Class VIl land on a regular basis to replace the nutriante taken off the placa, in the shape of
meat and wool, should make it ecologically sustainable and therefore on that basls It could be conslderad
for diapoaal o the holdar on a freshold basis.

Dua to the aignificant conservation values it containa, we belleve the area above about 1100mas!
surraunding Mt Bluancse should not become fraehoid land but be added to that to be returmed to full
Crown ownership and controt and attached to the area CAt on the plan.
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7. Land to be retumed to full Crown Ownership and Control:

Having the two RAPS jolned togethar and the araa arcund Mt Bluenose added to them (as mentloned
above) to make one congervation area would be an ideal outcome for this review.  With the fransfarence
of fertllity Mt Blusnose could become a large shaep camp, but If Included in the consarvation area it could
bacome an attractive rock garden with the aipine vegetation already presert.

We thank you for the opportunity to have this Input Into the tenure review of Glenfoyle. If required wa
would only be too happy to attend any meeting for further discussion on the propasal at your
convenlence. Ve awalt with Intarest the outcome.

We attach a copy of the cadagtral map referred to In our submission.

Yours fatthfully

7 oo THE
John L Tumbull e \:“:}\%Y‘D \\‘\1\%&&0& P\U‘“
for Upper Clutha Branch Forest and Bird, QY‘;‘\E\“\‘\ . RN\

Attached map.
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Public Access New Zealand

INCORPORATED

RD 10mekan 9182 Canizal Omgo  Naw Zsaland Phooe & Fax 64-3-447 3554
wwy._publicacosssnewseasland.ory pansies.co.ne

Monday, 4 August 2003 e

Commissioner of Crown Lands

S L L —
J\ﬂ\(}\%ﬂ.:‘ \3\\?\\\0% M;l\ TRANED

-
c/-Quotable Value New Zealand Ltd R TEOR b4 UG

P O Box 13 443 QE"\C\N“\\ a 04 Ay lf]{ﬁ
Christchureh § o of Uiz Vel N [

Ce AR e o de—

Fax (03) 341 1635
Submlssion on Preliminary Proposal Glenfoyle Tenure Review

Proposed Conservation Area
The design of the boundaries moans that the conservation arca CA 1 will have litde publioc nppreal. It
would be very difficult to travarse through it to view its internal features, There bas been no landscapo
consideration {n the seloction of boundaries. Complete catchments should be roservod. This would
also permit public passage along boundary ridge crests. The whole upper catchment to include Groat
Rock should be reserved. DOC described a significant area erovmd Great Rock as having
“Chionochioa rigida grasslands of moderate stature and native diversity”. Just because DOC doean’t
want this area jsn’t raason for lack of protection. The Crown is obliged to fulfil the objects of the
Crown Pastoral Land Act. Only that area considered “rost suitable for comservation™ is reserved.
DOC rejects higher altitude aress because they “don’t include areas of high inherent valus {Proposed

) Designations Report st 4.2.81. Wheroas the objects of the CPLA are to cnable the protection of

/ ~gignificant inherent values”. That obligation is not met by mersly protecting the moat significant
areas (our emphansis).

Freehold uccems strips through conservation area.

The conservation arex is only to be in Crown ownership. It would bo under full Crown ownership end
contro! if not for access tmcks throngh the aren being proposed for frechold status. The first
designations report proposed full Crown awnership and control. We believe that having freehold
aocees tracks through a conservelion ares is a messy acrangement that sots bad precedent for other
tepure reviews. It should be posaible to grant easements or concersions for farm vehicle paanage etc,
in the same manner as for sasement “f-j’. )

Public Acooas New Zsaland ix a chasitable trust formed in 1992. Objeots are the prosetvation and Lmprovement of public

accows o public lands, waters, and the countryside, through retention In public owoership of resources of value for

recreation. PANZ in supportsd by  diverse range of land, freshwatar, marine, and commervation groups and individuals.
PANZ is committed to resist private predation of the public setate.
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This proposal leads to the situation of having to create casemonta for public pasaage “through” s
conservation area, with a consequentially ridiculous provision dealing with “trespassing” off the
frechold tracks onto a conservation area (Appendix 7 at B.1.5).

Puoblic casement ‘c-e-k-l-d’ slong crest of Grand View Range.

We agroe that jt is stratogloally iraportant that provision is made for this access route, but we question
the adsquacy of easements, and the neceasity for overlapping easements in gross and appurtenant to
the conservation area, and the terms of such easements. We agroe that use should be coufined to foot,
horse and cycle.

Utalisation of this routs depends on connection to further such provisions through adjoining
properties. If no such provision is made then this acoess will provide no acceas at all, apd hance would
3 be a failure to fulfil the CPLA requirsment to “secure public access and onjoyment of revisable lmd”
) (naction 24 (c)(i). _ A \|E

g CHELD UHDER M

Terms of pﬂb“c accoas casements OFH-\J‘ P\L NF URI\“; Fﬂ \ON AC—‘

The objeots of Part 2 of the CPLA includs a duty under section 24(c){(i), to "secure public acceas to
and enjoyment of reviewable land"*. 'Securing' ontails more than pessive or inadequate provision of
public access. Whilst no definition of 'sscuring’ is contained in scotion 2 CPLA it is normal judicisl
practice, in the absence of applicable statutory definition, to look at ordinery dictionary inlurprumﬂaq
for meaning. The Concise Oxford, Seveuth Edition, defines 'socure’ as "safo againat attack,
impregnable, reliable, certain not to fall or give way, having sure prospect.. from intertuption”.

We submit that in most respects, the proposed ‘protective mechanisms' in the form of public
easoments pursuant to saction B0 CPLA and saction 7(2) Conservation Act fuil to be "safe against
attack, impregnable, reliable, certain not to fail or give way, having sure prospect...ftom interruption.

Woe refer to the express terms of the draft casement documents-

Exctusion of schedules. Whilst the Ninth Schedule of the Property Law Act 1952 is expressly
excluded from the terms of the easamaents, aection 126G of that Act i3 not. Saction 126G allows
modification or extingulshment of casements through the eourts, ot the initiative of either parties to
their creation or one alone. There is no nbility for public norification or objostion. This omission
constitutes & fundamental failure to “securs” public rights of passage, as required by the CFLA.

Temporary suspenmion.
*The Transferee may, at any time in exercise of het/hin powers, temporarily close all or part of the
Easement Area for such period as she/he considers necessary”.

The total absence of any cited legal authorites for cloaure is of great concem. If there are lawful
powers of closure applicable they must be expressly cited. Without such there can be no
accountability for DOC's future actions, and thersfors no certainty of secure pliblic accens. If gmuinc‘
rensons for closure of conservation arsas and reserves to public recreation exist, these should be

2



A4/uB/2UR3  1E6: 38 E4-3-447-3554 PUBLIC ACCESS MZ PAGE B3

directly exercised over such areas, and not on acoess ways leading to such. Police and rurat fire
authorities have more than sufficient power of closure now withott DOC attempting to extend its
jurisdiction beyond the land it administars.

Diapute resclution. Despite the “Transferec” being defined to includs "any member of the public”,
there are no provisions for public involvement in resolving any disputes botween the Transferee
(mesming DOC) and the freehold landowner, Thia meaus that "any mamber of the public® is totally
dependent on DOC to uphold the public interest. There has to be provision for DOC being held
publicly accountable for its handling of disputes If there 15 ta be any confidence thet access will not
become insecure as & result of socret nogotiations.

Another factor not widely known is that nnder the Crimes Act (ssction ) the public is liable ta
eviction notwithstanding rights under any eazement. The reslity Is that these are private lands
notwithstanding any public privileges granted. This is in marked contrast to the protections and certa

)} rights afforded by public roads which are wholly public property. SRELEASED UM NER THE
OFF:CIAL INFORMATION ACT"

Protoctive mechanisms like aasements only applicable over natnral resoorces
Saction 24(b) CPLA enables protective mechanisms, such ax access casonients, only over lands with
significant inherent valoes-

24(b) To enable the protaction of the significant inherent values of

reviowable mnd-—

(i) By the creation of protective mechanisms; or (prefarably)

(ii) By the restoration of the land concerned to foll Crown ownership and control

Inherent values are confinad to natura) resources or historic places-
Section 2 Interpretation-
*Inherent value”, in relation to any land, mesns a value arising from—-
a. A culturmal, scological. historical, recreational, or sciemtific attribute or charactsristic ofn
patural resourca in, on, forming part of, or existing by virtue of the conformation of, the land"
ar
b. A culmral, historical, recreational, or sclentific attribute or characteristic of a historic plac

on or forming part of the land:

"Natural remources” mesns—-

(a) Plants and animals of all kinds; und

(b) The air, water, and soil in or on which any plant or animal lives or may live; and

(c) Landscape and landform; and

(d) Geological features; and

(e) Ecoaystsms;—-

and "natural rescurce® hos & corresponding meaning: .

Therefore natural resource’ cannot be extended 1o mean recreational atributes or dosires such as
public access in the absence of natural resources. The Jund comprising the proposed easement areas

3
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are proposed for fresholding, presumably because there are inauificient inherent vyalues 1o either
warrant Crown retention or some form of protectlve mechanism. There is no suggestion in
accompanying official documsents for this proposal that any historic values exist within the proposed
casement ercas. They therefore cannot qualify as a ‘natural resource’ or historie place’ *of significant
inherent value” to "deserve the protection of management under the Regefves Act 1977 or the
Conservation Act 19877,

Cf., Section 2 Interpretation-
"Significant inherent valuc', in relation to any land, means ipherent value of such importance,
naturc, quality, or rarity that the land deserves the protection of msnagement under the
Reservea Act 1977 or the Conssrvation Act 1987.

Bozides, the land itself in not obtaining "the protection of management” under the Conservation Act,
as it remains as freehold and is capable of modification by the owner so long as access is maintained
over it. Therefore thers in no protoction of the land per se from the existence of an cassment deapite
this boing the dominant tenement.

We therofore submit that the granting of these 'protective mochanism’ for the purpose of public access
is ultra vires the powers contalned in the CPLA, end must not be implemoented. _
“RELEASED UNDER THE
FFICIAL INFORMATION AT
Retention of Crown ownership and designation ss 'public highway' required
The only farm of secure public access in New Zaaland is public road. At common law, overy member
of the public has a right to assert unhindered passage at all timea. Such rights are vested in the public
and not the rosding suthority. Ovar many centuries, such rights have proven to be very robust,
notwithstanding inadoquate and st times unlawful administration by roading authorities. The existence,
of direct public remedios against anyone whom obstructs passage in the key ingredient for securing
aocess. The remodics available are removal of obatroctions, suing the obstructing party, or both. Ne
such remedics exist for obstructed public easements, Expericnce from eslier tenure reviews bas
demonsmrated that io roliance can be piaced an DOC to uphold the public interest when access
casements aro cbatructed.

There are atatutory sbilities to terporally close or to permanently stop roads, however the grounds f
such are very conatrained. There are public processes and a large body aof case law to ensure that the
exercise of auch powers is not unwarrantsd or unreasonsble. The same cannot be sald of the tarms
the proposed capoments.

While it would sppear that DOC would not want the public having unfettered accesa to the boundarigs
of 1and it administers, much Yike same private landowners, it is not DOC's wishes that must provail i
this case. It is the objects of the CPLA, that must be observed. In regard to provision of public accean
the objocts ars clear - "scoure access to and enjoyment of reviewable land".

PANZ submits that secure public access must be provided along the crest of the Grand View Range
and to the proposed conservation urca through designation of strips of land pursuagt to section

4
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3%(2)(a)(iii) for the specified Crown purposc of "public highway". This road should be dedicated by
the Commissioner of Crown Lands as a public highway for foot, horse and cycle passage, with animus
dedicandi being fulfilled by public acoeptance and use.

Section 35(2)a)(iii). Designation of land held under reviewable instroment, frechold Jand, and woused
Crown land— .
(2) A preliminary proposal may designate all or any part of any land to which this section
applies as—
() Land to be rostored to or retained in full Crown ownership and control—
(1) As conservation area; or
(i) As a reserve, to be held for a purposs specified in the propoaal; or

(iii) For some specified Crown purpose. e ASED UNDFR THE
“The specified Crown purpose should be "public highway". DFP\C\ i\ \N‘: ORMJL\ i

If and whan  substantive propoaal is put to the holder, authority for this dexignation would continue
via section 46(1)-
46. Substantive proposals may be put to holders-—-(1) If a preliminary proposal has boen put to
the holder of 1 or more reviewable instruments and notified under section 43, the
Commissioner may in writing put to the holder a substantive proposal that is the same as of 2
modified version of the prelicsinsty proposal.

In conclusion, while there are aevers] options open in regard to tha sdministration of any Crown
purpose roads, the CPLA provides the ability to retain in full Crown ownership and contro] axasts
which further the objects of the Act. Those assets can include roads. In thia caso We subrmit that there
is an obligation for the Crown to retain ownership of the currently proposed ‘easoment arons’, byt as
public roads. This is the only proven mesns of fulfilling the CPLA's object of "sacuring public scocas
and epjoyment of reviewable land". The altsrnatives ofTsred are olearly insdequate.

No access to range crest.

The unformed Gleafoyle Road is not uscless as claimed by DOC (Conservation Rosources Report
ppl8-19) but has potential, with marking and possibly some light formation, for well-gmded foet
accoss. The alignment was surveyed and pegged in 1882 (SO 945) along a practical alignment. We do
not advocate opaning thia up to public use unlcss alternative acocss on to the mnge crest cannot be
negotiated from the south. If it were to be utalired, we would be amendable to realighment in its lower
soction 80 as to maintain the privecy of the homestead ares. This would be conditional on any
realignment being legal road, in exchange for redunidant sections. The latter could be “stopped’ and
disposed of to the adjoining owner.
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Need to provide for future access link to Lindle highway
A noed for this was raised during the ‘Eardy Warning’ meeting but no provision bas been made in the

Preliminary Proposal.

The Bargour Block was included in the proposcd conservation area “for fature protected area
connectvity” (Proposed Designations Report).- We guestion why such foresight did not extend to
future acceas provision to and from the east. The track along the ridge betwaan Carnp and Ramn anlu){
Creels would provide an ideal route.

The only ‘alternative access’ cited by DOC as a reason for sot pursuing the above route is along the
Grandview Track which is miles to the north.

The juatification. for the Grand View Range crest access waa to allow future connection when other
propertics snter tenurs raview. As the DOC Conservation Resources Report (p 27) states “pot taking
this opportunity to socure this portion of the route would narrow options for future temire reviews”.
Not making provision for a future link directly to the Lindis would forgo similar opportunitias. This
would allow a low-level crossing and copnection onto the range, unlike the Crandview track.

Our preference is for connecting foot, horse, cycle access along the existing track from the sastorn
corner of the property in the vicinity of ‘', to "¢’, or up the leading ridgs / southern boundary to join

range n the vicinity of Trig Hill. THE
the rengs crest n the viciaity of Trig Hil (RELEASED UNDER THE

qu «EORMATION ACT
Future marginal strips OFFCIAL WFORMAT

There ere no margins! strips currently laid off within the property. We note on $0 21523 that future
provision for marginal strips have been confined to Camp Creek. We scek assumnce that marginal
sirips will be creatad along all qualifying waterways when frochold title is raiaed as a consoquence of
tonure reviaw.

There is uo intended marginal strip provision along the Crook Burn. This may qualify with a bed
width of an average of 3 metres or more aver much of its lower reaches, Although LINZ has
disallowed from consideration during tenure review the matter of marginal strips, we believe such
direction to be wrong in law. Not to consider marginal strip provision, and the creation of alternative
neans of access if cartain stream bods do not meet the width criterion of the Conservation Act, is &
material failure to pomply with the objects of the CPLA, in particular soction 24(cXi).

Y ours faithfully

@W

Bruca Mason
Researcher & Co- Spokesman
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Dear Sir

re: Preliminary Proposat for Tenure Review: CGlenfovle Pastoral Lease

T write on behalf of Federated Mountain Clubs of NZ Inc. (FMC) which represents some 15000 members
of tramping, mountaineering, climbing and other outdoor clubs throughout NZ, and indirectly represents

C |the interests and concerns of many thousands of private individualy who may not currently be members

i

of clubs but who enjoy recreation in the back country.

On their behalf, FMC aims to formalise and enhance recreation opportunitics, to protect public interest
values, and 1o ensurc public access on high country pastoral leases through the tenure review process.

FMC fully supports the aims of tenure review: “to promote the management of reviewable land in a way
that is ecologically sustainable .. ... ... ... to enable the protection of the significant Inherent values of the
reviewable land... ... ... ..and to make easier the securing of public access to and enfoyment of reviewable
Iand” (Crown Pagtoral Land Act 1998, 5.24).

FMC is grateful for this opportunity to comment on the drafl proposal for Glenfoyle
EL RY PR
The following designations and protective mechanisms are included in the proposal:-

1. An area of approximately 435 ha to be designated as land to be restored or retained in Crown control
ag conservation area subject to a qualified designation. This conservation area to be subject to a farm
management casement cCOncession.

2. An arca of approximately 3,100 ha to be designated as land to be disposed of by freehold disposal
subject to protective mechanisms in the way of a conservation covenant and public access and
vehicles for management purposes easements. The freehold to be subject to the following 5
casemeils:

(2) An appurtenant public access easement alony the crest of the Grandview Range for public access on
foot, on or accompanied by horses or by non-motorised vehicle.

(b) A second public access easement in gross covenng the same route as the appurtcnant easement.

{¢) A public access easement over land on tracks through the conservation area for access on foot. The
proposal is for land in the tracks to be disposed of by freehold disposal.
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(d) Two DOC management purposes casements providing access over tracks along the orest of the
Grandview Range and from Glenfoyle Road to the edge of the conservation arca and on tracks within

and outside the conservation arca.

3. A Conservation Covenant to afford protection of approximately 20ha of kanuka shrubland,

FMC SUBMISSIONS wnry EASED UNDER THE

FMC S : M /L o -
OFFICIAL fWFORMATION AGT

FMC supports the general principles of tenure change, and recognises that the proposal goes some way
to meeting the Crown Pastoral Land Act 1998 objectives by ensuring that sigmficant recreation,
conservation and inhereni natural values on Crown Land should be retained in Crown ownership.
However, we do have a number of concerns regarding access, the protection of landscape values, and the
proposal to frechold land in the tracks in the conservation area.

Tn general, we believe that the proposed allocation of land between full Crown ownership and control
and freehold is reasonable, as it recognises the significant inherent natural values of an area of 435ha
within the Camp Creek catchment. Some 200ha of this area had been identified by the Protected Natural
Area (PNA) Programme as all or part of two Recommended Areas for Protection (RAP Al10 and RAP

A11 in the Lindis Ecological District). It is appropriate that this area will become a conservation area.

Tn the FMC Early Warning Repori (1999) it was stated that “An area of ridge crest above about 1000m in
the vicinity of Bluenose which, by analogy with comparable vegetation over the boundary to the north,
would regenerate 1o Hebe/Celmisia sub-alpine heath or cushionfield in the absence of grazing.” FMC
belicves this area should be included with the area proposed for return to full Crown ownership as a
conservation area, which it adjoins at the head of the Camp Creek catchment.

FMC submits that it is not appropriate to dispose of the land in the tracks within the proposed
conservation area by freehold disposal. We believe that there is a justifiable need for access for farm
anagement purposes acrogs parts of the conservation area, and that this should be provided for by way
of an easement concession. As has been done in all similar cases that we are aware of, the concession
could provide for tarm access by foot or with vehicles or livestock for farm management purposes over
existing tracks, but the land should remuin as Crown land.

The problem we foresee with freehold disposal of the land in the tracks is that public access could be
denied by some future owner. Indeed freehold ownership would fail to achieve the “securing of pubii

.access lo and enjoyment of reviewable land” 23 required by the Crown Pastoral Land Act 1998, FMC i
- 'therefore strongly opposed to the proposal to freehold land within the tracks in the proposed

conservation arca and submits that this should be deleted from the proposal.

FMC is pleased to note that public access will be provided along the crest of the Grandview Range from
the northern boundary at Bluenose, to the southern boundary with Sandy Point. We do not however,
understand why it is necessary to have two easements, one ‘appurtenant” and the other ‘in gross’. Tn the
absence of access ftom Glenfoyle Road (or some other alternative within the Glenfoyle Iease),
recreational use of the range crest will depend on the provision of public access to the range crest
through the successful outcome of tenure reviews on neighbouring properties. We regard this as
ungalisfactory in that it fails to secure pubiic access to the conservation area,

We note that there is a proposed easement for Minister of Conservation management purposes from
Glenfoyle Road to the edge of the conservation area (marked a-b-k-e on the Plan). FMC submits that
there should be provision for public foot, and non-motorised vehicle access over the same or similar *
route, We note that the lower part of this route is legal road in any casc.
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FMC notes the following rationale provided in the Proposed Designations Report.-  “7his route was
considered and rejected for 2 reasons (a) better routes exist on other pastoral leases elsewhere on the
range (b) the route goes right past the homestead, yards and implement sheds.”

FMC does not accept these arguments. We note that the other nearby pastoral leases currenily under
review are Lake Hawea Station and Sandy Point. While Lake Hawea Station may provide good access
the review is not yet complete and access provisions are unknown. The access over Sandy Point is less
satisfactory than the Glenfoyle Road. In any case, multiple points of access 10 and from the range crest
are needed to provide for a variety of round trips and for escape routes in the event of severe weather.
Furthermore, there is an alternative to passing close by the Glenfoyle homestead.

[n the FMC Early Warning Report (1999) it was siated that: “4 problem of public use may arise however
because the main access road [Glenfoyle Road] passes close fo the Glenfoyle homestead. While this ha:
advantages in allowing the runholder to monitor the use of the road, personal disturbance could be
problem. This might be avolded if the public easement was via the gravel road from the Lugyuie-Tarra,
Road (starting near [north of] the Grandview homestead), and thence around the terraces at the base o
the spur 10 a point near the ford about lan up from the Glenfoyle homestead (grid ref. 201.033, Infom
260G 40)",

Another alternative would be to provide access by way of the legal road up the spur leading to the range
crest and Trig Flill; if this is a {easiblc route and not merely a ‘paper road’.

For this tenure review {o be concluded without guaranteed public access to the range crest is
unacceptable.

FMC believes there are four alternatives; (a) that negotiations should be reopened, with a view to public
access being provided up the Glenfoyle Road as suggested above (b) that the review be put on hold until
guaranteed public access is provided on a neighbouring property, or (c) access is provided via the legal
road to Trig Hill if this is a feasible routc or finalty (d) that the review should be terminated. FMC prefers

option (a).

Access is also needed from the Lindis Pass highway (SH 8) via Camp Creek. Provision should be made °
now for future foot, horse and non-motorised vehicle use of the farm track which weaves in and out of the
proposed conservation area in the Camp Creek catchment. We state future use because completion of this
route will depend on a review of the Bargour Lease at some time in the future. This would extend the
range of round trips which should become available.

' The FMC Carly Warning Repori (1999) recognised that “The natural, landscape and historic values
which enhance the recreational value of Glenfoyle include the following:-

(1) Karka shrublands on the rrue left of the main valley near the woolshed, and which extend
up the steep scree and rocky slope to point 1046m near 1rig Hill,

(ii) Kanuka shrublands in Camp Creek carchment which have been identified in PNAP surveys
ax Recommended Areas for Protection,

(iii)  An area of ridge crest above about 1060m in the vicinity of Bluenose which, by analogy with
comparable vegetation over the boundary to the north, would regenerate to Hebe/Celmisia
subalpine heath or cushionfield in the absence of grazing,

(iv)  Landscape values of the faces seen from the Luggate-Hawea Road,

v Landscape values associated with the diversity of tussock, shrubland and rock oulcrops
throughout the Camp Creek catchment. ™
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FMC is pleased to note that most of these are accommodated in the Preliminary Proposal. The protection
of the landscape values of the faces seen from the Luggate Hawea Rouad is a notable exception. These
faces are very prominent, especially when travelling towards Tarras on the Luggate — Tarras road (Stale
Highway 8A). This is a very well used tourist route between Christchurch and Wanaka and the West
Coast. For this reason FMC argues that the significant landscape values should be protected tfrom the
adverse effects of inappropriate developments (such as roads, structurey, subdivision or afforestation).
Although the area is recognised as an Outstanding Natural Landscape in the Queenstown Lakes District
(QLD) Plan, FMC does not accept that this provides sufficiently secure protection. This is because
District Plans are subject to change by Councils at regular intervals and the QLD Council does not have a
strong record of environmental protection. FMC submits that the landscape should be protected under a
binding covenani registered on the freehold title.

Finally, we appreciate this opportunity to comment on the Preliminary Proposal for the tenure review of
Glenfoyle and wish to be heard in support of this submission if a hearing is held. We would be happy to
be involved in further discussions regarding any of the issues raised mn this submission.

Yours farthfully

T T !
Rarbara Marghall, L \C_?"-'-“":""') \\ON C'T
Secretary, Federated Mountain Clubs of NZ (Inc.) . C\M' A 0“‘\

" ,
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SUBMISSION ON TENURE REVIEW OF GIL.ENFOYLE PASTORAL LEASE.

Dcar Sir,
Thank you for sending mo a copy of the Preliminary Proposal fro the tenure review of

Glentoyle Pastoral Lease. The proposal includes provision for a hlock of 435 ha be restored to and
retained by the Crown for its conservation values, being kanuka-manuka shrubland which also
provides valuable habitat for Otago skink and Grand skink. [ am concerned that there seems 1o be no
provision to fence the boundary of this area, given its importance for both shrubland and endangered
fauna. Both would benefit greatly from the total exclusion of stock. The various easement provisions
proposed for this block will undermine ils security for its various conservation values unless the one
to be made available for farm management is securely gated at either snd (assuming the main block is
to be perimeter fenced). The eastern vutlier of this proposed Crown area appears to have a very
tenuous connection with the main block. I recommend that this continuity be adequate to provide
ecological connectivity across the apparent bottleneck.

The 20 ha of proposed covenent under the Reserves Act, also to protect myrtaceous shrubland is
probably less justifisd for fencing. I endorsc the formal provision for public access to this Covenant
although the map on the plan does not indicate the public access eassment a-b actually makes contact
with the covenant area, though [ must assume that it does.

I'trust these comments and recommendations will be taken seriously in reaching the final
recommendation for the tenure review of this property.
Y ours sincerely,

il

Alan Mark Ementus Professor.
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TEnf koe
GLENFOYLE PASTORAL LEASE PRELIMINARY PROPOSAL

Te Rinanga o Nghi Tahu and the relevant Papatipu Rinanga: Te Rinanga o (Hakow, Kati Huirapa
Rinanga ki Puketeraki and Te Runanga o Moeraki have considered the information provided in the
Glenfoyle Preliminary Proposal and have the following comments:

Tt appears thal there ls no intention to fence either the Crown conservation area, ot the

conservation covenant. This is an issue for Ngai Tahu as we find this rather bizarre 10

designate these areas for conservation if they have no physical protection from grazing
anirals, including the wild goats that frequent the area.

Mahinga Kal Values

The higher country of much of the lease, both the proposed conservation area and the
frechold section, are good habitat for tikkumu and taramea, both of which are noted in the
conservation resources report. There are some important arcas of woody vegetation also
within the rocky bluffs and gullies of this high country, which it is pleasing 10 see being
offered protection under the proposal (albeit apparently without fencing), although there
are other areas of native scrub and subalpine plants with ﬂmkmg rock formations that
arca not included.

Thig area is an important habitat for moko, with three species of skink recorded including
the Otago skink (in the highest priority for threatened species). Another very rare skink
(the grand skink) has been recorded in sirnilar habitat nearby. Karearea are also found in
the higher country of the leaschold run. While ne fish records are available for the
property, the lower part of Camp Creek has had tuna recorded in the past, although no
native fish were found in either of the creek systems during the survey. The vegetation or
the upper Carnp Stream will be enhanced by this proposal, thus prometmg ihe health of
the downstream waterways.




Access

The Glenfoyle Preliminary Proposal states that the Department of Conservation will have vehicle
access for management purposes over the enclosed cascments and that the public component of the
easement i3 for foot, on horses, or by non-motorised vehicle.

Ngii Tahu seeks to have vehicle access over the enclosed easements for management and mahinga
kai purposes. If Ngfli Tahu is going to jointly munage the proposed conservation areas with the
Department then Ngi Tahu is going to require vehicle access to the proposed conservation areas.

There will be times in Ngli Tahu when Ngai Tabu will to want to visit the proposed
conservation areas for cultural purposes. It is imperative that these people have the right
to visit these conservation arcas. In particular, there are members of Ngai Tauhu Whiinui
such as kaumatua and children who may not be able to walk to these areas and will
require vehicle access. It is important that these Ngai Tahu members also have the
opportunity to participate in cultural activities within this proposed conservation arca.

Archaeological Values

While there appear to be no recorded Maori archacological sites on the lease itself, there
are soveral sites recorded in the general area. Given the proximity of this site to a major
ara tawhito it 1s not unlikely that further discoverics are yet to be made. In these
circumstances protocols for possible future investigations and discoveries should be
included in the proposal.

Ara Tawhito

The major inland route from the coast up the Waitaki, through the Lindis Pass to the
important mahika kai and kaike in the areas around Lakes Hawea and Wanaka, passed
close to this area (over Mt Grandview?). Similarly the route from Te Tawaha ¢ Hawea at
the outlet from Lake Hawea south down the valley of the upper Matau to Cromwell may
have run very close to the southeast corner of the property, that is, if travel was down the
true left bank. As the broad Matau valley has been highly modified by agriculture, gold
mining and roading over the years, any Maori archaeological evidence in this area which
may once have existed is likely to now have been destroyed.
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Takerei Norton
Kairuruku Piirero Ngi Rawa Taiao
Natural Reseurces Unit Project Co-ordinator
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